PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Beat Lechmann	02/25/2009
Volker Engelmann	03/11/2009
Markus Kraft	03/03/2009
Michael Gabl, M.D.	03/12/2009
Andreas Baeriswyl	03/03/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Synthes GmbH
Street Address:	Eimattstrasse 3
City:	Oberdorf
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-4436

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12305272

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)806-6006

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-806-5449

Email: jfeltz@stroock.com

Correspondent Name: Jessica Feltz

Address Line 1: 180 Maiden Lane

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10038

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	001227/1641
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica Feltz

PATENT REEL: 022749 FRAME: 0405 TH CAN DO

PATE 500871365 REEL: 022749 F

Total Attachments: 15

source=Assign_inventorstoGmbH#page1.tif source=Assign_inventorstoGmbH#page2.tif source=Assign_inventorstoGmbH#page3.tif source=Assign_inventorstoGmbH#page4.tif source=Assign_inventorstoGmbH#page5.tif source=Assign_inventorstoGmbH#page6.tif source=Assign_inventorstoGmbH#page7.tif source=Assign_inventorstoGmbH#page8.tif source=Assign_inventorstoGmbH#page9.tif source=Assign_inventorstoGmbH#page10.tif source=Assign_inventorstoGmbH#page11.tif source=Assign_inventorstoGmbH#page12.tif source=Assign_inventorstoGmbH#page13.tif source=Assign_inventorstoGmbH#page14.tif source=Assign_inventorstoGmbH#page15.tif

PATENT REEL: 022749 FRAME: 0406

WHEREAS, WE, (i) Beat Lechmann, citizen of Switzerland, residing at Blumenrain 81, CH-2540 Grenchen, Switzerland; (ii) Volker Engelmann, citizen of Germany, residing at Schuetzenmattstrasse 4, CH-4142 Muenchenstein, Switzerland; (iii) Markus Kraft, citizen of Switzerland, residing at Prattlerstrasse 15a, CH-4402 Frenkendorf, Switzerland, (iv) Michael Gabl, M.D., citizen of Austria, residing at Josef Falknerstrasse 28, A-6410 Telfs, Austria, and (v) Audreas Baeriswyl, citizen of Switzerland, residing at Thoracker 3, CH-3294 Bueren and der Aare, Switzerland, ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention disclosed, described and/or claimed in United States Patent Application No. 12/305,272, which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 17, 2008, entitled DYNAMIC FIXATION SYSTEM, and all inventions described, disclosed or claimed therein (hereinafter "the Invention"), which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Attorney Docket No. 001227/1641, and which claims priority to International Application No. PCT/US2007/072366, filed on June 28, 2007, which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Attorney Docket No. 001227/0958, and Provisional Application No. 60/817,474, filed on June 28, 2006, which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Attorney Docket No. 001227/0333.

AND WHEREAS, Synthes GmbH, ASSIGNEE, a Swiss Company, organized under the laws of Switzerland and having a place of business at Eimatistrasse 3, Oberdorf, Switzerland CH-4436, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the invention(s) as described, disclosed and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the Invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns to insert bereinafter when known the application number and filing date of any international, regional, or national application already filed or filed hereafter for the Invention.

Country:	Application No.	Filing Date
----------	-----------------	-------------

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto signed our names on the date(s) indicated opposite our respective signatures.

Date: 25 Feb 2009	Beat Lechmann	L.S.
WITNESS:		
(Printed Name) (Signature)	Date: 25-02-03	
Date:	Volker Engelmann	iS.
(Printed Name) (Signature)	Date:	
Date:	Markus Kraft	L.S.
(Printed Name) (Signature)	Date:	

Date:			L.S.
		Michael Gabl, M.D.	
WITNESS:			
(Printed Name)	****		
		Date:	1.0.0.000
(Signature)			
Date:		Andreas Baeriswyl	L.S.
		Anureas daeriswyi	
WITNESS:			
(Printed Name)			
(Signature)		Date:	
ASSIGNEE:	Synthes GmbH		
Troy T. Svihl	Authorized to sign on behalf	F of Synthes GmbH	
Signature:			
Position/Title:	Patent Counsel		
Address:	Eimattstrasse 3 CH-4436 Oberdorf Switzerland		
Date:			
WITNESS:			
(Printed Name)			
		Date:	
(Signature)			

WHEREAS, WE, (i) Beat Lechmann, citizen of Switzerland, residing at Blumenrain 81, CH-2540 Grenchen, Switzerland; (ii) Volker Engelmann, citizen of Germany, residing at Schuetzenmattstrasse 4, CH-4142 Muenchenstein, Switzerland; (iii) Markus Kraft, citizen of Switzerland, residing at Prattlerstrasse 15a, CH-4402 Frenkendorf, Switzerland, (iv) Michael Gabl, M.D., citizen of Austria, residing at Josef Falknerstrasse 28, A-6410 Telfs, Austria, and (v) Andreas Baeriswyl, citizen of Switzerland, residing at Thoracker 3, CH-3294 Bueren an der Aare, Switzerland, ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention disclosed, described and/or claimed in United States Patent Application No. 12/305,272, which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 17, 2008, entitled DYNAMIC FIXATION SYSTEM, and all inventions described, disclosed or claimed therein (hereinafter "the Invention"), which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Attorney Docket No. 001227/1641, and which claims priority to International Application No. PCT/US2007/072366, filed on June 28, 2007, which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Attorney Docket No. 001227/0958, and Provisional Application No. 60/817,474, filed on June 28, 2006, which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Attorney Docket No. 001227/0333.

AND WHEREAS, Synthes GmbH, ASSIGNEE, a Swiss Company, organized under the laws of Switzerland and having a place of business at Eimattstrasse 3, Oberdorf, Switzerland CH-4436, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the invention(s) as described, disclosed and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the Invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns to insert hereinafter when known the application number and filing date of any international, regional, or national application already filed or filed hereafter for the Invention.

Country:	Application No.	Filing Date
Country		

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto signed our names on the date(s) indicated opposite our respective signatures.

Date:		L.S.
	Beat Lechmann	
WITNESS:		
(Printed Name)		
(Signature)	Date:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Date: 11.3. 2003	C. Englisher	,L.S.
WITNESS:	Volker Engelmann	
Scerah Brunner (Printed Name)		
(Printed Name)	11 2 2001	
(Signature)	Date: <u>11.3.2009</u>	
Date:		L.S.
	Markus Kraft	
WITNESS:		
(Printed Name)		
(Signature)	Date:	•

Date:			L.S,
		Michael Gabl, M.D.	
WITNESS:			
(Printed Name)			
(Signature)		Date:	
Datas			L,S.
Date.		Andreas Baeriswyl	L,y,
WITNESS:			
(Printed Name)	•		
(Signature)		Date:	
(Signature)			
ASSIGNEE:	Synthes GmbH		
Troy T. Svihl	Authorized to sign on be	chalf of Synthes GmbH	
Signature:			
Position/Title:	Patent Counsel		
Address:	Eimattstrasse 3		
	CH-4436 Oberdorf Switzerland		
Date:			
			_
WITNESS:			
WIINESS;			
(Printed Name)			
		Date:	
(Signature)		Date:	.

WHEREAS, WE, (i) Beat Lechmann, citizen of Switzerland, residing at Blumenrain 81, CH-2540 Grenchen, Switzerland; (ii) Volker Engelmann, citizen of Germany, residing at Schuetzenmattstrasse 4, CH-4142 Muenchenstein, Switzerland; (iii) Markus Kraft, citizen of Switzerland, residing at Prattlerstrasse 15a, CH-4402 Frenkendorf, Switzerland, (iv) Michael Gabl, M.D., citizen of Austria, residing at Josef Falknerstrasse 28, A-6410 Telfs, Austria, and (v) Andreas Baeriswyl, citizen of Switzerland, residing at Thoracker 3, CH-3294 Bueren an der Aare, Switzerland, ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention disclosed, described and/or claimed in United States Patent Application No. 12/305,272, which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 17, 2008, entitled DYNAMIC FIXATION SYSTEM, and all inventions described, disclosed or claimed therein (hereinafter "the Invention"), which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Attorney Docket No. 001227/1641, and which claims priority to International Application No. PCT/US2007/072366, filed on June 28, 2007, which is identified by Stroock & Lavan LLP Attorney Docket No. 001227/0958, and Provisional Application No. 60/817,474, filed on June 28, 2006, which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Attorney Docket No. 001227/0333.

AND WHEREAS, Synthes GmbH, ASSIGNEE, a Swiss Company, organized under the laws of Switzerland and having a place of business at Eimattstrasse 3, Oberdorf, Switzerland CH-4436, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the invention(s) as described, disclosed and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the Invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns to insert hereinafter when known the application number and filing date of any international, regional, or national application already filed or filed hereafter for the Invention.

Country:	Application No.	Filing Date

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto signed our names on the date(s) indicated opposite our respective signatures.

Date:	L.S.
the state of the s	Beat Lechmann
WITNESS:	
(Printed Name)	•
(Signature)	Date:
(Signature)	
Date:	L.S. Volker Engelmann
	Volker Engelmann
WITNESS:	
(Printed Name)	
	Date:
(Signature)	
	Many Korth L.S.
Date: 3.3.2009	Markus Kraft L.S.
	STATE KUS KIAR
WITNESS:	
Esther Jakob (Printed Name)	
(Printed Name)	ps ps 00
(Signature)	Date: <u>03.03.09</u>

Date:			L.S.
		Michael Gabl, M.D.	
WITNESS:			
(D.J. L. I.V.)			
(Printed Name)			
(Signature)		Date:	
Date:		Andreas Baeriswyl	L.S.
WITNESS:			
(Printed Name)			
(Signature)		Date:	
ASSIGNEE:	Synthes GmbH		
Troy T. Svihl	Authorized to sign on beh	alf of Synthes GmbH	
Signature:			
Position/Title:	Patent Counsel		
Address:	Eimattstrasse 3 CH-4436 Oberdorf Switzerland		
Date:			
WITNESS:			
(Printed Name)			
(Signature)		Date:	

WHEREAS, WE, (i) Beat Lechmann, citizen of Switzerland, residing at Blumenrain 81, CH-2540 Grenchen, Switzerland; (ii) Volker Engelmann, citizen of Germany, residing at Schuetzenmattstrasse 4, CH-4142 Muenchenstein, Switzerland; (iii) Markus Kraft, citizen of Switzerland, residing at Prattlerstrasse 15a, CH-4402 Frenkendorf, Switzerland, (iv) Michael Gabl, M.D., citizen of Austria, residing at Josef Falknerstrasse 28, A-6410 Telfs, Austria, and (v) Andreas Baerlswyl, citizen of Switzerland, residing at Thoracker 3, CH-3294 Bueren an der Aare, Switzerland, ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention disclosed, described and/or claimed in United States Patent Application No. 12/305,272, which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 17, 2008, entitled DYNAMIC FIXATION SYSTEM, and all inventions described, disclosed or claimed therein (hereinafter "the Invention"), which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Attorney Docket No. 001227/1641, and which claims priority to International Application No. PCT/US2007/072366, filed on June 28, 2007, which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Attorney Docket No. 001227/0958, and Provisional Application No. 60/817,474, filed on June 28, 2006, which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Attorney Docket No. 001227/0333.

AND WHEREAS, Synthes GmbH, ASSIGNEE, a Swiss Company, organized under the laws of Switzerland and having a place of business at Eimattstrasse 3, Oberdorf, Switzerland CH-4436, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the invention(s) as described, disclosed and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the Invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns to insert hereinafter when known the application number and filing date of any international, regional, or national application already filed or filed hereafter for the Invention.

Country:	Application No	Filing Date

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto signed our names on the date(s) indicated opposite our respective signatures.

Date:		L.S.
	Beat Lechmann	
WITNESS:		
(Printed Name)		
(Signature)	Date:	
Date:		L.S.
WITNESS:	Volker Engelmann	
(Printed Name)		
(Signature)	Date:	
Date:	Markus Kraft	L.S.
WITNESS:		
(Printed Name)		
(Signature)	Date:	

Date: 12.	03.10CS	$1 - 1/\alpha$.	L.S.
Date:	errenen en esca en har a tracasación de la companya	Michael Gabl, M.D.	L,S.
WITNESS:			
STEFAN	IE ASAMEE-C	SAEL	
(Signature)	LLast	Date: 12.03 2009	
Date:		Andreas Baeriswyl	L.S.
WITNESS:			
(Printed Name)			
(Signature)		Date:	
ASSIGNEE:	Synthes GmbII		
Troy T. Svihl	Authorized to sign on behalt	f of Synthes GmbH	
Signature:			
Position/Title:	Patent Counsel		
Address:	Eimattstrasse 3 CH-4436 Oberdorf Switzerland		
Date:			
WITNESS:			
(Printed Name)			
(Signature)		Date:	-

- 3 -

WHEREAS, WE, (i) Beat Lechmann, citizen of Switzerland, residing at Blumenrain 81, CH-2540 Grenchen, Switzerland; (ii) Volker Engelmann, citizen of Germany, residing at Schuetzenmattstrasse 4, CH-4142 Muenchenstein, Switzerland; (iii) Markus Kraft, citizen of Switzerland, residing at Prattlerstrasse 15a, CH-4402 Frenkendorf, Switzerland, (iv) Michael Gabl, M.D., citizen of Austria, residing at Josef Falknerstrasse 28, A-6410 Telfs, Austria, and (v) Andreas Baerlswyl, citizen of Switzerland, residing at Thoracker 3, CH-3294 Bueren and er Aare, Switzerland, ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention disclosed, described and/or claimed in United States Patent Application No. 12/305,272, which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 17, 2008, entitled DYNAMIC FIXATION SYSTEM, and all inventions described, disclosed or claimed therein (hereinafter "the Invention"), which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Attorney Docket No. 001227/1641, and which claims priority to International Application No. PCT/US2007/072366, filed on June 28, 2007, which is identified by Stroock & Lavan LLP Attorney Docket No. 001227/0958, and Provisional Application No. 60/817,474, filed on June 28, 2006, which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Attorney Docket No. 001227/0333.

AND WHEREAS, Synthes GmbH, ASSIGNEE, a Swiss Company, organized under the laws of Switzerland and having a place of business at Eimattstrasse 3, Oberdorf, Switzerland CH-4436, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the invention(s) as described, disclosed and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the Invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns to insert hereinafter when known the application number and filing date of any international, regional, or national application already filed or filed hereafter for the Invention.

Country:	Application No	Filing Date
	request the Commissioner for Patents and a	

foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto signed our names on the date(s) indicated opposite our respective signatures.

Date:		L.S.
	Beat Lechmann	
WITNESS:		
(Printed Name)		
(Signature)	Date:	
Date:	Volker Engelmann	L.S.
WITNESS:		
(Printed Name)		
,	Date:	
(Signature)		
Date:	Markus Kraft	L.S.
WITNESS:		
(Printed Name)		
	Date:	
(Signature)	Date:	<u> </u>

Date:		Mich	acī Gabl, M.D.	L.S.
WITNESS:				
				una er ala 177 desig 1880 er eren di
Date: <u>03 0</u>	3 09	. <u>A</u> Andr	Bining Cons Baerlswyl	L.S.
WITNESS:				
Coches (Printed Name) (Signature)	siniski tje mulifla	Date:	03.03.2009	
ASSIGNEE:	Synthes GmbH	1		
Troy T. Svihl.	Authorized to sign of	behalf of Synthes Gml	bH	
Signature: Position/Title:	i.a. Patont Counsel	Helen	e Schaub, LL.M, MAES	
Address;	Eimattstrasse 3 CH-4436 Oherdorf Switzerland	() неас	Legal Department	
Date:	<u>March</u>	24 , 2009		
WITNESS:				
CSHRI (Printed Name) (Signature)	Jakob 277	Date:	<u> 14 . U3. U9</u>	ng hadanahan da Terra ya Maranana ana ara
		. 3 -		